(Summary	<b>Published</b>	in the Times-Sentinel
on the	day of	, 2017.)

## THE CITY OF CHENEY, KANSAS

### ORDINANCE NO. 899

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FINES FOR SEATBELT VIOLATIONS BY AMENDING SECTION 182.1(d) OF THE 2016 EDITION OF THE STANDARD TRAFFIC ORDINANCE, AS ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE NO. 890, AND REPEALING ALL CONFLICTING ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF CHENEY, KANSAS.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHENEY, KANSAS:

# Section 1. <u>AMENDING SECTION 182.1(d) OF THE STANDARD TRAFFIC ORDINANCE.</u>

Section 182.1(d) of the 2016 edition of the Standard Traffic Ordinance, as adopted by Ordinance No. 890, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(d)

- (1) Persons violating subsection (a)(1) shall be fined \$30 and no court costs; and
- (2) Persons violating subsection (a)(2) shall be fined \$60 and no court costs."

#### Section 2. Repeal

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed. However, any section of an existing ordinance not in conflict herewith is not repealed and remains in full force and effect.

### Section 3. Effective Date

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after publication in the official city newspaper.

Approved by the Mayor this 13th da	ay of July, 2017.
	MAYOR, LINDA BALL
SEAL	
ATTEST:	
CITY CLERK, DANIELLE YOUNG	

Passed by the City Council this 13th day of July, 2017.